2. Significant accounting policies:
Except as disclosed below, the significant accounting policies used in preparing these financial statements are consistent with those used in
preparing Seaspan Corporation�s (the Company�s) financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006.

(a) Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted FSP AUG AIR-1, Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities, which
provides guidance on the accounting for planned major maintenance activities. Previously, the Company accounted for dry-dock
activities using the Accrue-in-advance method. The Company has adopted the deferral method of accounting for dry-dock activities
whereby actual costs incurred are deferred and amortized on a straight line basis over the period until the next scheduled dry-dock
activity.

The Company has applied FSP AUG AIR-1 retrospectively, resulting in the restatement of 2006 results. The impact of this restatement on the
balance sheet as at December 31, 2006, the statement of earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2007 and the statement of shareholders�
equity for the year ended December 31, 2006 are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

As at December 31, 2006:
Deferred charges $ 7,809 $ 70 $ 7,879
Other assets 1,315 1,874 3,189
For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Operating earnings $ 25,505 $ 673 $ 26,178
Other expenses 8,868 6 8,874
Net earnings 16,637 667 17,304
Earnings per share 0.46 0.02 0.48
For the year ended December 31, 2006:
Retained earnings, December 31, 2005 $ 6,051 $ 420 $ 6,471
Net earnings 35,564 1,524 37,088

5

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 6-K

12

SEASPAN CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2007

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Comparative figures:
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current quarter.

3. Related party transactions:

(a) Management Agreements:
Seaspan Management Services Limited and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (the Manager) is owned by a group of individuals through companies